The trustees of the plan have outsourced the investment management of the fund to insurance companies. The insurance companies in turn
manage these funds as per the mandate provided to them by the trustees and the asset allocation which is within the permissible limits
prescribed in the insurance regulations.

There is no compulsion on the part of the Company to fully pre fund the liability of the plan. The Company’s philosophy is to fund the benefits
based on its own liquidity and tax position as well as level of under funding of the plan.

The expected contribution payable to the plan next year is H 50 crore.

Sensitivity Analysis

Gratuity is a lump sum plan and the cost of providing these benefits is typically less sensitive to small changes in demographic
assumptions. The key actuarial assumptions to which the benefit obligation results are particularly sensitive to are discount rate
and future salary escalation rate. The following table summarises the impact in percentage terms on the reported defined benefit
obligation (DBO) at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by
50 basis points.

Standalone Financial Statements
14th A

N
N

U
A

L R
EP

O
R

T 2020-21

  169

37 Employee benefits (Contd.)

Funded schemes (Contd.)
Gratuity (Contd.)

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Contd.)

(H In Crore)

Particulars
Less than

a year
Between

1-2 years
Between

3-5 years
Over

5 years Total

31 March 2021

Senior staff  25.52  11.80  33.37  203.24  273.93

Junior staff  64.79  41.61  110.94  547.74  765.08

31 March 2020

Senior staff  53.67  15.94  63.35  376.51  509.47

Junior staff  51.01  39.86  123.46  559.59  773.92

As at 31 March

Weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation (in years) 2021 2020

Senior staff  6.75  6.78

Junior staff  8.62  8.61

Projected plan cash flow

The table below shows the expected cash flow profile of the benefits to be paid to the current membership of the plan:

Principal actuarial assumptions (expressed as weighted averages)

Discount rate (p.a.) 6.80% 6.80%

Salary escalation rate (p.a.) - senior staff 10.00% 10.00%

Salary escalation rate (p.a.) - junior staff 10.00% 10.00%

The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation, takes into account, inflation, seniority, promotions and other relevant factors, such as demand
and supply in the employment market.

As at 31 March

Particulars 2021 2020

(H In Crore)

As at 31 March

Particulars 2021 2020

Amount recognised in Balance Sheet

Present value of funded defined benefit obligation  1,444.48  1,363.48

Fair value of plan assets  (1,444.48)  (1,363.48)

Net funded obligation  –  –

Expense recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss

Current service cost  37.31  38.39

Administration expenses  –  –

Interest on net defined benefit liability/(asset)  –  –

(Gains)/losses on settlement  –  –

Total expenses charged to Statement of Profit and Loss  37.31  38.39

Provident Fund

Standalone Financial Statements
B

A
JA

J
A

U
TO

 L
IM

IT
ED

170  

(H In Crore)

As at 31 March

Particulars 2021 2020

Amount recorded as Other Comprehensive Income

Opening amount recognised in OCI outside Statement of Profit and Loss  –  –

Remeasurements during the period due to

Changes in financial assumptions  –  –

Changes in demographic assumptions  –  –

Experience adjustments  17.96  56.28

Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets  (17.96)  (56.28)

Adjustment to recognise the effect of asset ceiling  –  –

Closing amount recognised in OCI outside Statement of Profit and Loss  –  –

Reconciliation of net liability/(asset)

Opening net defined benefit liability/(asset)  –  –

Expense charged to Statement of Profit and Loss  37.31  38.39

Amount recognised outside Statement of Profit and Loss  –  –

Employer contributions  (37.31)  (38.39)

Closing net defined benefit liability/(asset)  –  –

Movement in benefit obligation

Opening of defined benefit obligation  1,363.48  1,184.13

Current service cost  37.31  38.39

Interest on defined benefit obligation  90.60  90.55

Remeasurements due to:

Actuarial loss/(gain) arising on account of experience adjustments  17.96  56.28

Employee contributions  73.29  75.13

Benefits paid  (136.87)  (93.22)

Liabilities assumed/(settled)  (1.29)  12.22

Closing defined benefit obligation  1,444.48  1,363.48

Movement in plan assets

Opening fair value of plan assets  1,363.48  1,184.13

Interest on plan assets  90.60  90.55

Remeasurements due to:

 Actual return on plan assets less interest on plan assets  17.96  56.28

Employer contributions during the period  37.31  38.39

Employee contributions during the period  73.29  75.13

Benefits paid  (136.87)  (93.22)

Assets acquired/(settled)  (1.29)  12.22

Closing fair value of plan assets  1,444.48  1,363.48

37 Employee benefits (Contd.)

Funded schemes (Contd.)

Provident Fund (Contd.)

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Contd.)

Standalone Financial Statements
14th A

N
N

U
A

L R
EP

O
R

T 2020-21

  171

37 Employee benefits (Contd.)

Funded schemes (Contd.)

Provident Fund (Contd.)

Notes to standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021 (Contd.)

(H In Crore)

As at 31 March

Particulars 2021

Disaggregation of assets

Quoted

Property –

Government debt instruments  753.29

Other debt instruments  519.13

Entity's own equity instruments –

Insurer managed funds –

Others  172.06

 1,444.48

Key actuarial assumptions

Discount rate (p.a.) 6.80% 6.80%

Future derived return on assets (p.a.) 8.67% 8.54%

Discount rate for the remaining term to maturity of the investment (p.a.) 6.25% 6.45%